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CitY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
JuLy 21, 2009 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
APPLICATION TO AMEND THE

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, REZONING, PRELIM. 4 RESOLUTION (2) ANN BIRCH

PUD PLAN & PRELIM. PLAT APPROVAL — @ ORDINANCE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOTs 13 & 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS

A public hearing has been scheduled, and two resolutions and an ordinance have been prepared to amend the
Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan, rezone and subdivide Lots 13 & 14, Crestview Heights, for
the purpose of a mixed use development with senior housing and commercial uses, generally located north and
east of Gertrude Street and south of Harrison Street.

FISCAL IMPACT
None.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval.
BACKGROUND

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider the following actions for Lots 13 and 14, Crestview Heights:

1. An amendment to the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan from Public to High Density
Residential and Commercial;

2. A change of zoning from TA, Transitional Agriculture District, to R-3 PUD-1, High Density
Residential, Planned Unit Development, and C-2 PUD-1, General Commercial District, Planned Unit
Development, and approval of a preliminary PUD Plan ; and

3. Approval of a preliminary plat to subdivide Lots 13 and 14, Crestview Heights, into five lots for
residential and commercial purposes.

The property is located north and east of Gertrude Street and south of Harrison Street. The application has been
submitted by Victor Pelster on behalf of the property owner, the Empire Group, LLC.

The City’s Future Land Use Map designated this area for public uses; the property was previously owned by the
Metropolitan Utilities District but remained undeveloped and was being farmed. The existing zoning is TA,
Transitional Agriculture. The proposed zoning change would rezone the property to R-3 PUD-1, High Density
Residential, Planned Unit Development, and C-2 PUD-1, General Commercial District, Planned Unit
Development, to allow for senior apartments and an abutting commercial development.

The City’s Comprehensive Plan identifies one of the community’s goals is to “provide all residents with access
to a variety of safe, decent, sanitary housing types, including elderly and persons with disabilities.” The housing
policies also identify to “promote development of residential options for La Vista’s residents of all income
levels.” This application includes two lots proposed for residential development: one for 112 units of senior
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independent market rate housing with surface parking and 55 enclosed garages, and one for 48 units of senior
affordable housing with surface parking,

The application also includes three lots proposed for commercial development. Staff supports a mixed-use
development concept if it is well-designed and integrated with the senior housing project and neighborhood.
The concept of mixed-uses was prominent in our earliest cities. It combines housing, retail, and other work
space and inevitably establishes a sense of place for those who live in or near the development. It can also
reduce distances between housing, workplaces, retail and other services, and may cut down on auto dependence
and promote healthier lifestyles by creating pedestrian-friendly environments.

One of the concerns expressed at the public hearings was regarding the proposed height of the buildings. The
48-unit complex on the eastern-most lot is a single story building. This building will be at the same grade, or
slightly below grade, as the single family homes at the intersection of 75™ Street and Gertrude. The 112-unit
complex proposed on the center lot is a three-story building. The elevation of this part of the site is 16-feet
below grade from the elevation of the single family houses directly south. This would equate to a story and a
half to two-stories above the elevation of Gertrude Street. The single-story commercial buildings proposed for
the lots at the west end of the site are 0 to 20-feet below grade from the single family houses along Gertrude
Street. The roof lines should be at compatible heights with the neighborhood.

Some of the neighbors also expressed a concern for increased traffic and the potential for more accidents. ‘A
traffic impact study was performed and a summary is attached. The study identifies the Level of Service (LOS)
on the surrounding roads and intersections are within acceptable ranges with the addition of the development.

A more detailed staff report is attached. If the request is approved, the applicant would be required to submit a
subsequent application for a conditional use permit, a final PUD Plan and a final plat. More detailed
information on the design of the buildings would be requested at that time as part of the application for the
conditional use.

The Planning Commission held public hearings on May 21* and June 18, 2009, and recommended approval of
the Comprehensive Plan amendment, rezoning, preliminary PUD Plan and preliminary plat subject to the
conditions identified by planning staff and the City Engineer.




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA, IN SUPPORT OF AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP PORTION OF
THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the Future Land Use map contains an area of approximately 12 acres located
south of Harrison Street and east and north of Gertrude Street designated
“Public”; and

the Planning Commission has recommended approval of a request to amend the
Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan for approximately 12 acres
from "Public” to “High Density Residential” and “Commercial” land uses; and

the requested amendment is part of the Crestview Heights Subdivision and is
compatible with the surrounding land uses;

an amendment to the Future Land Use Map is appropriate and consistent with
the land use policies of the Comprehensive Plan; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,

Nebraska, hereby directs the City Administrator to prepare the necessary
amendment to the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan south of
Harrison Street and east and south of Gertrude Street for approximately 12
acres from “Public” to “High Density Residential” and “Commercial” land uses as
identified in the attached Exhibit A.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF JULY 2009.

ATTEST:

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC

City Clerk

K\APPS\City Hall09 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\09. Admend Land Use Map - Crestview Heights Lts 13-14.D0C







RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA, DETERMINING CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT
AND PRELIMINARY PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) PLAN FOR LOTS 13 AND 14,
CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS, TO BE REPLATTED AS LOTS 1 THRU 5, HARRISON HEIGHTS, A
SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6™ P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the owners of the above described piece of property have made application for
approval of a preliminary plat and preliminary PUD plan for Lots 13 and 14,
Crestview Heights, to be replatted as Lots 1 thru 5, Harrison Heights; and

the City Administrator and the City Engineer have reviewed the preliminary plat
and preliminary PUD plan; and

on June 18, 2009, the La Vista Planning Commission held a public hearing and
reviewed the preliminary plat and preliminary PUD plan and recommended
approval subject to resolution of items identified by the city engineer and staff.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,

Nebraska, that the preliminary plat and preliminary PUD plan for Lots 13 and 14,
Crestview Heights, to be replatted as Lots 1 thru 5, Harrison Heights, a subdivision
located in the Northeast ¥4 of Section 14, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the
6™ P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located south of Harrison Street &
north and east of Gertrude Street, be, and hereby is, approved subject to the
resolution of the following items identified by the City Engineer and staff:

Revisions requested by the City Engineer, in his letter dated May 4, 2009, shall
be incorporated into the Final PUD Plan, Final Plat and Conditional Use Permit
submittal.

The draft text of the PUD plan needs modifications to limit the uses of proposed
Lots 4 & 5 to senior independent living or assisted living facilities.

Commercial development shall meet the design standards set forth in the City of
La Vista's Commercial Building Design Guidelines.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF JULY 2009.

ATTEST:

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC

City Clerk

KAAPPS\City Hal\0S FINAL RESOLUTIONS\09. Preliminary Piat - Crestview Heights Lts 13-14 PUD.DOC




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY
COUNTY, NEBRASKA; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY
COUNTY, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Approval of Rezoning. On June 18, 2009, the La Vista Planning Commission
conducted a public hearing on the matter of rezoning the tract of land set forth in Section 2 of this
ordinance and reported to the City Council that it recommended approval of the zoning of said tract
be changed from “TA” Transitional Agriculture District to "R-3 PUD-1" High Density Residential
District Planned Unit Development and “C-2 PUD-1" General Commercial District Planned Unit
Development. On July 21, 2009, the City Council held a public hearing on said proposed change in
zoning and found and determined that said proposed changes in zoning are advisable and in the
best interests of the City. The City Council further found and determined that public hearings were
duly held and notices, including published notice, written notice to adjacent property owners and
notice posted at the properties, were duly given pursuant to Section 8.01 of the Zoning Ordinance.
The City Council hereby approves said proposed changes in zoning as set forth in Sections 2 of
this ordinance.

Section 2. Amendment of the Official Zoning Map. Pursuant to Article 3 of the Zoning
Ordinance, the following described tract of land is hereby rezoned from “TA” Transitional Agriculture
District to “R-3 PUD-1" High Density Residential District Planned Unit Development and “C-2 PUD-
1" General Commercial District Planned Unit Development , and the Official Zoning Map of the City
of La Vista is hereby amended to reflect the changes in zoning of the following described tracts of
land from “TA” Transitional Agriculture District to “R-3 PUD-1" High Density Residential District
Planned Unit Development and “C-2 PUD-1" General Commercial District Planned Unit
Development:

R-3 PUD-1” High Density Residential District Planned Unit Development

ALL OF LOT 13, AND PART OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN
THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY,
NEBRASKA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), SAID
POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN SAID NE1/4 OF SECTION 14, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
HARRISON STREET; THENCE $02°06'37"E (ASSUMED BEARING) ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 13,
CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 12, CRESTVIEW
HEIGHTS, A DISTANCE OF 424.05 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE
STREET, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING), SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 13, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE STREET ON A
CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 1015.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 155.68 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A
LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS $§76°17'02'W, A DISTANCE OF 155.53 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG
SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 13, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE STREET ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF
956.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 500.04 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS $86°53'23"W,
A DISTANCE OF 494.34 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING), SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING); THENCE N78°06'37"W ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE STREET, A
DISTANCE OF 261.53 FEET; THENCE N02°06'37"W, A DISTANCE OF 202.70 FEET; THENCE N87°5323'E, A
DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE N02°06'37"W, A DISTANCE OF 198.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET; THENCE NB87°53'23'E ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW
HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), AND ALSO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 13, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET, A DISTANCE OF
880.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LOT 13 AND PART OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING) CONTAINS AN AREA OF 410,378
SQUARE FEET OR 9.421 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

“C-2 PUD-1" General Commercial District Planned Unit Development

PART OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE NE1/4 OF SECTION
14, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET,
AND THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE STREET, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST



CCRNER OF SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING); THENCE N87°53'23E (ASSUMED BEARING)
ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), A DISTANCE OF 357.00 FEET; THENCE S02°06'37°E, A
DISTANCE OF 198.00 FEET; THENCE S$87°53'23'W, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE S02°06'37E, A
DISTANGE OF 202.70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND
PLATTING), SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID GERTRUDE STREET:
THENCE N78°06'37"W ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), SAID
LINE ALSO BEING SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE STREET, A DISTANCE OF 123.36
FEET, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE STREET,
AND ALSO THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID GERTRUDE STREET, SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), AND ALSO THE WESTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING) ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 285.20
FEET, A DISTANCE OF 375.08 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS N40°26'11"W, A
DISTANCE OF 348.61 FEET; THENCE N02°45'45"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GERTRUDE
STREET, SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING), A
DISTANCE OF 97.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PART OF LOT 14, CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS (2ND PLATTING) CONTAINS AN AREA OF 114,940 SQUARE FEET
OR 2.639 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,

The amended version of the official zoning map of the City of La Vista is hereby adopted
and shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk and shall bear the seal of the City
under the following words:

“This is to certify that this is the official zoning map referred to in Article 3 Section
3.02 of Ordinance No. 848 of the City of La Vista, Nebraska"

and shall show the date of the adoption of that ordinance and this amendment.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the date
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF JULY 2009.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

KAAPPS\City HaINORDINANCES\Amend Zoning Map - Crestview Heights Lts 13-14.D0C




CITY OF LA VISTA
CITY COUNCIL

STAFF REPORT

PRELIMINARY PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD)
THE ORCHARDS AT WILDEWOOD /
HARRISON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION

DATE OF HEARING:
Tuly 21, 2009

PROPOSAL:
Subdivide Lots 13 & 14 in Crestview Heights into five (5) lots for the development of senior
apartments and three commercial uses as a Planned Unit Development (PUD)

PROPERTY INFORMATION

APPLICANT:
Empire Group, LLC
1941 S. 42™ Street
Omabha, NE 68105

PROPERTY OWNER:
Empire Group, LLC
1941 S. 42™ Street
Omaha, NE 68105

LOCATION AND SIZE:
Lots 13 & 14, Crestview Heights
SE corner of Gertrude and Harrison Streets
Lots =12 Acres

CURRENT ZONING:
TA, Transitional Agriculture



APPLICATION PROCESS

Applications have been required and submitted for the following:

1. Amendment to the Future Land Use Map in the Comprehensive Plan to change the future land
use of the subject property from “Public” to “High Density Residential” and “Commercial”

2. Rezoning proposed Lots 4-5 of Harrison Heights Subdivision from TA, Transitional Agriculture
to R-3 PUD-1, High Density Residential and rezoning proposed Lots 1-3 of Harrison Heights
Subdivision from TA, Transitional Agriculture to C-2 PUD-1, General Commercial District.

3. Preliminary PUD Plan / Preliminary Plat of Harrison Heights Subdivision.

APPLICABLE DEFINITIONS

(from Section 2 of Zoning Ordinance)

APARTMENT shall mean a room or a suite of rooms within an apartment house or multiple family
dwelling arranged, intended or designed for a place of residence of a single family or group of individuals
living together.

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT shall mean a development designed to provide for an unusual or
different arrangement of residential, business, or industrial uses in accordance with an approved
development plan.

BACKGROUND

History of Subject Properties:

On September 4, 2008, these lots were sold by the Metropolitan Utilities District to the Empire Group.
Prior to this sale the land had been undeveloped and used for farming. The Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan reflects this former land use as “Public,” and the Zoning Map supported the
agricultural use.

Description of Proposed Development:

At the June 18" Planning Commission hearing, the developer and engineers described the proposal as 112
senior independent living apartment units at market rate with 55 garages; and 48 affordable, senior
independent living apartments with no garages. These are age restricted for seniors 55 years old and up.

Three commercial buildings are proposed that would total 20,500 square feet of flex commercial space.
The commercial component of this project is intended to provide goods and services to the senior
residents of the apartments as well as to the surrounding neighborhood. It is desirable to have these
commercial businesses close by with connecting pedestrian sidewalks to provide convenience and
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accessibility without dependence on a motor vehicle.

Existing Conditions of Site:
The site is currently being graded for building pads. Mature pine trees and deciduous trees exist on the

perimeter of the properties. These trees have been preserved through the grading permit.

Surrounding Area and Adjacent Neighborhoods Land Uses and Zoning:
North — City of Ralston, residential subdivision;

East — Crestview Village, R-3 High Density Residential;

South — Crestview Heights, R-1 Single Family; and

West — Crestview Heights and MUD Property, R-1 Single Family

Applicable Regulations:

Section 5.08 of the Zoning Ordinance, R-3 High Density Residential District
Section 5.11 of the Zoning Ordinance, C-2 General Commercial District

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Ordinance, PUD-1 Planned Unit Development District
Section 3.02 of the Subdivision Regulations regarding Preliminary Plats

Applicable Plans:
The Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map — The Comprehensive Plan supports the development
of residential options for all income levels and actively access affordable housing programs available

from local, state, and federal agencies/departments.

REVIEW COMMENTS FROM CITY STAFF AND OUTSIDE AGENCIES

Black Hills Energy, Denise Montgomery
No comments received

City Engineer, John Kottmann:

1.

A traffic impact study was prepared and submitted that complied with the scope set forth in our
initial review letter. The services of Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig were utilized to review this impact
study. It has been determined that the Level of Service will be satisfactory given the current
proposal.

There is an existing break in the controlled access along Harrison Street at roughly the center of
the project area. The proposed development plan will require relocating this break to the west.
Cross easements will be needed to allow for sharing of accesses and a development agreement
will be needed to provide for shared maintenance of the accesses and any other shared
improvements.

The proposed commercial buildings have a combined 20,500 gross square feet. This would
require 103 parking stalls and the plan shows 109 stalls. The final PUD plan will need to address
ADA parking stalls. The proposed senior independent living apartments are proposed to be two-
thirds 2 bedroom and one-third 1 bedroom units. The parking regulators would require one stall
for each bedroom. For a total of 112 units this would require 187 stalls. However, the applicant
has indicated that since these are senior apartments, the second bedroom is most ofter used for



hobbies, storage, or occasional guests. Therefore, they indicate the required parking is 118 stalls
rather than 187. They are proposing 157 spaces between garage and open parking stalls. I find
this to be satisfactory based on the apartments being used for senior housing. The other senior
facility is proposed to have 48 units. The parking regulators would require 1 stall per unit plus
space per employee on the largest shift. The plan for Lot 4 proposes 76 stalls and indicates that
52 are required implying a staff of 4 persons. There appears to be a generous amount of parking
and some of the long continuous rows of parking should receive some landscaped islands to
improve appearance and reduce impervious coverage which appears unnecessary.

Utilities

4. The downstream sanitary sewer system has been analyzed and downstream capacity
improvements do not appear to be required to serve these proposed land uses.

5. Water, gas, power, and communication systems are available to serve the proposed development.
Extensions to the proposed buildings will need to be done in a manner that meets utility company
and building code regulations. An acceptable site utility plan will need to be included with the

final PUD submittal.
6. A lighting plan will need to be included with the final PUD submittal showing location of all

proposed site lighting. The lighting shall be downcast, sharp-cutoff style lighting to reduce any
light spillage onto adjacent residential properties.

Grading & Drainage

7. The site drains to a storm sewer system in Harrison Street. A drainage study was prepared in
September of 2008 as part of the grading permit application process. This study indicated that the
runoff from the site will be reduced to below existing conditions for 2, 10, 50 and 100-year
events. This study was based upon a different development configuration than is currently being
proposed; however, for the preliminary PUD stage it is sufficient to indicate that on-site detention
will be employed to reduce storm water peak flows to existing conditions for 2, 10, 50 and 100-
year events. Such a statement needs to be placed on the preliminary PUD plan. It should be
noted that the current layout for Lot 5 provides less storm water detention space and at a location
that will be more difficult to utilize.

8. A grading and erosion control permit through the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership website
has been obtained for this site. It will need to be modified to match the revised configuration of
site development if the preliminary PUD is approved.

9. A preliminary Post Construction Storm Water Management Plan providing water quality
improvements for the first 0.5 inch of runoff needs to be submitted as required by the recently
adopted ordinances of the City. The preliminary PUD is sufficient for this stage of review. More
details such as volumes of treatment areas to contain the first half-inch of run-off will be needed
with the final PUD plan.

Miscellaneous
10. The preliminary PUD plans will serve as a preliminary plat for the re-platting action that will be

necessary to create the proposed lots. Information is needed to show that a 12-foot wide right
turn deceleration lane will leave at least 6 feet behind the proposed curb line to the existing right-
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of-way line. If not, an additional right-of-way dedication will be needed. Also, a pedestrian
easement will be needed along the right-turn deceleration lane and will need to extend 12 feet
back of the proposed curb line to cover the public sidewalk along Harrison Street.

11. The height, open space and building coverage limitations have been met. In order to meet the
minimum lot area requirement per unit it will be necessary to take the composite area of Lots 4
and 5. Such averaging is allowed by the PUD regulations. However, the proposed garage
buildings on Lot 4 do not meet the 50 feet setback requirement from public right of way which is
applicable for accessory buildings. This could be addressed in the final PUD.

12. A development agreement will be needed that will identify the extent of common area
improvements and identify the responsibility for maintenance of such improvements.

13. The PUD regulations have a provision that precludes residential projects from having direct
access to arterial streets in Article 5.15.04.13.

14. The draft text of the PUD plan has several sections that may need modification. Article 6A does
not exclude any of the permitted and conditional uses of R-3 Zoning, which could result in
conventional multi-family if the intent to provide senior apartments or assisted living is not
realized. This option seems to be further preserved by the language of Article 8C-ii which
indicates leaving room to expand parking to that required for multi-family requirements. Section
7 for Building Design Guidelines and Criteria makes reference to 1999 Guidelines which were
adopted for the Gateway Corridor Overlay District.

Chief Building Official, Jeff Sinnett
No comments received

Fire Chief, Rich Uhl
No comments received.

Metropolitan Utility District, Jeff Loll
No comments received.

Omaha Public Power District, Connie Biddle

On May 26, 2009, Michael Herzog from T&D Planning was asked by OPPD to examine the impact on
power quality that new development on Lots 13 &14 could potentially have on the rest of Crestview
Heights Subdivision. Mr. Herzog said the additional load will not change the power quality on the
circuit. He added that a OPPD project was finished in March 2009 that should reduce the problems
experienced in Crestview Heights in the past.

Police Chief, Bob Lausten
The Police Department has reviewed the provided documents relating to the Harrison Heights project. An
obvious concern would be how the development effects traffic at Gertrude/Harrison and the other

intersections in the area.

Public Works Director, Joe Soucie
No comments received.

Public School District
No comments received.




Qwest, Aaron Krebs
No comments received.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Many of the public concerns were directed at increased traffic on Gertrude Street and the overall scale of
the development project. Letters, if received, have been attached to the report for City Council review.

CITY PLANNER’S ANALYSIS

Land Use:

The City staff support the use of Lots 13 & 14 for senior apartments. Currently, La Vista only has one
such facility at this time in Granville, which has just over 40 units. Elderly members of La Vista who are
unable to get an available room at Granville are forced to leave La Vista to find senior housing.
Therefore, City staff has been targeting Lots 13 & 14 in Crestview Heights for more elderly living
opportunities because it is a large enough acreage and compatible with surrounding land uses.

The commercial component of the applicant’s rezoning request could offer neighborhood commercial
services to the proposed and existing residential land uses. This could benefit the future residents of the
senior apartments as well as provide a convenience to existing residents of Crestview Heights
Subdivision. The City Planner recommends mixed-use development (i.e. commercial and residential
development integrated together) because mixed-use development can reduce dependence on automobiles
by providing an option for walking to a retail center.

Perspective drawings are conceptual. Revised, detailed color elevation drawings will be required with
review of the Final PUD Plan. It is important that the multiple buildings within this development are
compatible and coordinated in their architectural design. Building materials should be similar and
coordinated so that all buildings in the PUD appear cohesive in their design. The developers have agreed
to achieve this request.

Transportation:

Access from Harrison Street to proposed Lot 2 is satisfactory as a right in/ right out turn movement.
Harrison Street has strictly controlled access, so no additional access points will be allowed. Therefore,
most of the accesses will be connected to Gertrude Street.

The traffic analysis was updated to reflect senior housing only without assisted living. The updated trip
generation results shows a “negligible decrease” at peak times and “minor increase™ in weekday trips.




Vehicles and pedestrians will be able to circulate internally through the proposed five lots. All five lots
are proposed to be connected by ADA accessible sidewalks. Entrances to buildings connect with these
internal sidewalks.

Typically, elderly housing needs about 0.50 — 1.0 parking spaces per apartment unit according to research
done on the American Planning Association’s website. The Planned Unit Development allows for
flexibility in parking requirements, so it is possible to relax the standard multi-family parking requirement
for these elderly housing units. The City Planner has directed the applicant to plan for one parking space
per apartment unit, which would be adequate to support the residential uses. The City Engineer concurs
with this assessment.

Landscaping:

Many of the existing mature trees on the perimeter of the development will be preserved. The developer
has graded the property to create level building pad sites at a significantly lower elevation as compared to
Gertrude Street. Even though the developer proposes a three story apartment building, this grading
should keep the roofline about even with the single family residential homes to the south of Gertrude

Street.

The PUD plan attempts to minimize the number of trees lost to preserve a buffer between the single
family land uses and the proposed development. Also, these trees would provide a nice amenity to the
proposed Planned Unit Development. Additional landscaping is required on the perimeter of the
proposed lots by code, so new trees have been proposed to meet the minimum landscaping requirements.

Stormwater Drainage:

Stormwater detention ponds are proposed on each individual lot. The use of landscaped drainage swales,
permeable pavement, rain gardens or other Low Impact Development Best Management Practices could
reduce the size or the need for detention ponds. Stormwater runoff would infiltrate the ground sooner,
thus the detention areas would not need to be as large.

Process:
An application for a Conditional Use Permit, Final Plat and Final PUD Plan approval will be required
pending approval of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment, Rezoning, Preliminary Plat, and Preliminary

PUD Plan.

PLANNING COMMISSION AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment to change the Future Land Use Map designation for
proposed Lots 4 & 5 in Harrison Heights Subdivision from “Public” to “High Density Residential” and
for proposed Lots 1-3 in Harrison Heights Subdivision from “Public” to “Commercial.”




Approval of Rezoning proposed Lots 4 & 5 in Harrison Heights Subdivision from TA, Transitional
Agriculture to R-3 PUD-1, High Density Residential and rezoning proposed Lots 1-3 of Harrison Heights
Subdivision from TA, Transitional Agriculture to C-2 PUD-1, General Commercial.

Approval of the Preliminary PUD Plan / Preliminary Plat of Harrison Heights Subdivision with the
following conditions:

1. Revisions requested by the City Engineer, in his letter dated May 4, 2009, shall be
incorporated into the Final PUD Plan, Final Plat and Conditional Use Permit submittal.

2. The draft text of the PUD plan needs modifications to limit the uses of Lots 4 & 5 to
senior independent living or assisted living facilities

3. Other City Staff revisions stated in this report shall be addressed prior to City Council’s
review of the Preliminary PUD Plan and Preliminary Plat.

4. Commercial development shall meet the design standards set forth in the City of La

. Vista’s Commercial Building Design Guidelines.
5. Buildings within the development shall be compatible and coordinated in their

architectural design. Building materials shall be similar and coordinated so that all
buildings in the PUD appear cohesive in their design

Prepared by:

Community Development Director Date

Attachments:

¢ Vicinity Map
Preliminary PUD Plan / Preliminary Plat
Draft PUD
Colored elevation views
Updated Traffic Analysis dated May 26, 2009
Letters from the public, if received







PUD PLAN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA
VISTA, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 5.15 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance No. 848,
the final PUD-1 (Planned Unit Development) plan for Harrison Heights is developed for the
following described real estate, to wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2. This document provides for a PUD plan for development of a planned
residential area for senior living that will service not only the city, but also the surrounding
market area. In addition the PUD includes a small community commercial center. The residential
area is characterized by senior apartments served by separate parking and garage facilities
uniquely located on two tracts of land with a combined area of approximately 9.39 acres. The
commercial center is characterized by multiple-tenant or free-standing retail, office and general
services served by communal parking areas and uniquely located on two tracts of land with a
combined area of approximately 2.66 acres. The regulations contained in this Ordinance will
facilitate development in a planned, orderly fashion so as to protect the public health, safety, and
general welfare. All grading, installation of infrastructure, construction of site improvements and
build out shall be in strict accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, except as shall be
amended by the City Council in the required manner. The underlying residential and commercial
zoning district regulations shall continue to be applicable, except as provided for in this
Ordinance and the attached exhibits.

Section 3. Definitions

Unless a contrary intent is clearly indicated herein, the following words and phrases shall
have the following meanings, regardless of whether or not capitalized:

A. “Developer” shall mean Empire Group L.L.C. its successors and assigns.

B. “Free Standing Building” shall refer to any building or similar structure, each of
which conducts a separate business.

C. “Multiple-attached Building” shall refer to any building or similar structure that
houses more than a single tenant or owner, in which numerous, discrete business
activities are conducted.

D. “Open Space” shall mean anything on the site except buildings, parking lots or drives
for vehicular circulation, that is generally pervious, but may include well landscaped
pedestrian places, pools, pool decks and roof gardens.

E. “Planned Unit Development Plan” shall mean a plan developed and approved that
outlines certain provisions for the property and its uses. Such plan shall consist of the
final plat, design guidelines, landscaping, etc.

F. “Plat” or “the Plat,” shall mean the final plat approved by the City Council.

G. “Subdivision” shall mean the 12.052 acres of land described in Exhibit “A” hereto, to
be known as “Harrison Heights”.

Section 4. Parcel Identification Map

Attached hereto and made a part of this PUD plan for parcel delineation is the Parcel
Identification Map for the Harrison Heights PUD (Planned Unit Development), marked Exhibit
C{B”.

Section 5. Conceptual Site Plan

A conceptual site plan for each parcel shall be submitted to the City for approval prior to
any lot development within said parcel.

Section 6. Allowed Uses




Unless otherwise provided in this Ordinance, Permitted and Permitted Conditional Uses
allowed within the R-3 High Density Residential District shall be allowed on Lots 4 and 5,
Harrison Heights except as modified below:

A. The following uses shall be prohibited:
i. Non-age restricted apartments

Unless otherwise provided in this Ordinance, all Permitted and Permitted Conditional
Uses allowed within the C-2 General Commercial District shall be allowed on Lots 1,2 and 3,
Harrison Heights except as modified below:

B. The following uses shall be prohibited:
i None

Section 7. Building Design Guidelines and Criteria

Building design shall be performed in accordance with the City of La Vista’s
Commercial Building Design Guide and Criteria dated September 15, 1999. Buildings within this
development will be compatible and coordinated in their architectural design. Materials shall be
similar and coordinated so all buildings in the PUD appear cohesive in their design.

Section 8. Conditions

Section 5.15 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance No. 848 includes the Planned Unit
Development Overlay District (PUD) and establishes certain regulations and guidelines
pertaining to accompanying information required on a Plat, Site Plan and/or conditional use
permits, All uses shall adhere to the underlying zoning district except as herein provided.

A. General Conditions

The Parcel Identification Map and Conceptual Site Plan incorporate commetcial
uses as allowed by C-2 General Commercial Zoning on Lots 1,2 and 3.

In addition, the following general site plan criteria shall be integrated into and
made part of the Harrison Heights PUD. '

i All subdivisions, public streets, public street rights-of-way and general
development shall adhere to the standards and design criteria set forth in
the La Vista Subdivision Regulations and the most current design
standards adopted by the City of La Vista pertaining thereto unless
otherwise stated within this PUD Plan and Harrison Heights Design
Guidelines.

ii. Unless otherwise specified herein, the development of the Harrison
Heights PUD shall comply with the applicable La Vista Zoning District
Regulations or any other applicable City Codes.

B. Land Use Design Criteria

Unless provided otherwise in this PUD Plan, all general use regulations,
performance standards and provisions set forth in the La Vista Zoning Ordinance
for the appropriate commercial and residential zoning districts shall apply to any
development within the identified area. The negative elements of such uses as
loading docks, heating, ventilation, or air conditioning (HVAC) units, or similar
electrical or mechanical appurtenances shall be designed to be screened and
buffered from view by the general public through the use of architectural features
or earth berming and landscaping.

i The intent of the design and layout of Lots 1,2 and 3 is to develop retail,
office center(s) and/or individual businesses. The intent of the design and
layout for Lots 4 and 5 is to develop senior apartments.

C. Access and Off-Street Parking

i Access. Driveways shall be located so that no undue interference with
the free movement of road traffic will result, to provide the required sight
distance, and to provide the most-favorable driveway grade. Access
points within the development shall be limited to what is shown on the




final plat and subdivision agreement. Any deviation from this shall
require the approval of the City.

ii. Off-Street Parking. Parking on lots in the identified commercial areas
shall be provided based on the aggregate ratio of five (5) off-street
parking spaces per one thousand (1,000) square feet of gross leasable
floor area of improvements constructed on each lot, unless off-site/public
parking is utilized with approval of the city. Parking on lots in the
identified residential areas shall be provided based on the aggregate ratio
of one (1) space per unit plus one (1) space per employee on the largest
shift.

a. Landscaping.

0 Off-street parking areas containing twenty-five (25) or
more parking spaces shall provide internal landscaping,
other than that required in a buffer zone or along street
frontages, and shall be protected by a concrete curb.

2) Landscape islands a minimum of seven (7) feet in width
shall be provided at the end of all parking rows. In
addition, landscape islands a minimum of seven (7) feet
in width shall be provided throughout the parking lots
such that no parking space is farther than one hundred
twenty (120) feet away from any landscaped space.

3) Required trees shall be located to minimize potential
damage to vehicles, to insure adequate sight distance,
and the maneuvering of emergency vehicles within the
development and each lot.

“ The internal landscaped areas shall be located to direct
traffic, dispersed throughout the lot to improve site
aesthetics, and installed so that, when mature, it does not
obscure traffic signs, fire hydrants, lighting, drainage
patterns on site or adjacent properties, or obstruct vision
for safety of ingress or egress.

%) Parking areas shall be screened, recessed, or otherwise
constructed and located so as to prevent the glare from
automobile headlights illuminating adjacent properties
and to minimize negative views from public streets.

(6) Parking area lighting shall be shielded so as to prevent
illumination of adjacent properties. A lighting plan shall
be submitted from review in conjunction with any site
plan.

O] Off-street loading areas shall not interfere with or
impede the circulation or flow of traffic.

Signage

All signs may be permitted with approval of a sign permit based upon the
adopted sign regulations, except as modified herein. To the extent that the
provisions of this PUD Plan conflict with or are more restrictive than similar
provisions provided in the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, the provisions of this
PUD Plan Shall control.

This Ordinance recognizes that because of the size and scope of the project, and
because access will be obtained to the development via large public arterial
streets, the project has an extraordinary need for flexibility in the signage
regulations applicable thereto.

i Project Directory Signs. Project Directory Signs shall be allowed on the
internal roadways of the subdivision to help facilitate movement through
and around the development. The sign area, setback, and number of
project directional signs located within the development shall be
determined in conjunction with the issuance of the sign permit for the
development. The Project Directory Signs may contain directional
information about the location of individual businesses within the
development, ad such information may be set forth the name of the
business and use logos, service marks, or stylized letters that are




ii.

iii.

identified with that business. Any Project Directory Sign may contain the
Developer’s logo for the development.

Center Identification Signs. Multi-tenant buildings, multi-attached
buildings and free standing buildings as part of a mall in the identified
area may be allowed to advertise on center Identification signs. Such
signs shall be a maximum of twenty-four (24) feet in height and contain
a maximum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet of signage. Center
identification signs may be allowed for individual users to identify their
location off of internal streets or driveways with the approval of a sign
permit. Such signs may include logos; located at least twenty (20) feet
from the street right-of-way and ten (10) feet from the property line; and
at not more than one per entrance.

Monument Signs. Monument signs for free standing buildings in the
identified area shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height. Such signs
may include logos; located at least ten (10) feet from the street right-of-
way and ten (10) feet from the property line; and at not more than one
per street frontage.

Section 9. Amendment to this PUD Plan Application for amendments to this PUD plan
may be made only by the Developer as long as it holds ownership of any portion of
Harrison Heights Subdivision. This shall overwrite Section 5.15.09 of the 2001 LaVista
Nebraska zoning ordinance.

Section 10. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage approval
and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2009.
CITY OF LA VISTA
Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk
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RE: Harrison Heights, PUD
Harrison & Gertrude Street - Traffic Analysis Update

E&A Consulting Group prepared a traffic impact analysis in April 2009 for the Harrison Heights development
located on the southeast corner of Harrison and Gertrude Street intersection in La Vista. This letter is an
update to the previous traffic analysis report. The purpose of this update is to evaluate the traffic impacts
associated with a change in the proposed land use on Lot 5, from Assisted Living to a Senior Adult Housing.

The original ITE Assisted Living use, with 48 beds, is changed to the ITE Senior Aduit Housing with 48
dwelling units. The following Table 1 presents the updated trip generation results for the proposed land

uses.

Table 1. Trip Generation

ITE AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
LAND USE Name Intenslty Unit | Rate ADT [ Rate IN OUT Total|Rate N OUT Total
252 Senior{\dullHousing-Artached 160 DU. | 348 557 | 013 6 13 19 | 0.16 15 10 26
814  Specialty Retail Center* 20500 SF. | 4432 909 | 395 49 32 81 2711 A4 31 56
Total 1,465 55 45 100 40 41 81
Directlonal Distribution
AM. PM.

TE LAND USE N ouT N ouT

Senior Adult Housing - Attached 36% 64% 60% 40%

Specialty Retail Center 61% 9% 44% 56%

D.U. = Dwelling Unit

SF. = Square Fest Gross FloorfLeasable Area
* Specialy Retail Center AM Peak Hour Rate was calculated based onthe AM Peak Hour Rate of the ITE Land Use 820 - Shopping Center

Trip generation rates are based on the Institute of Transpornation Engineers, *Trip Generation”, 8th Edifion
Based on the trip generation results, the following findings and conclusions are made:

e A decrease in the AM and PM weekday peak hour generated trips is observed with the proposed
change. The projected site AM peak trips went from approximately 103 trips in the previous study to
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100 trips in this update. The PM peak trips went from approximately 84 trips in the previous study to
81 trips in this update.

e The projected site daily trips increased in 38 weekday trips, from 1,426 in the previous study to
approximately 1,465 daily trips in this update.

e Due to the minor changes observed in the trip generation analysis, additional recommendations in
traffic operations or roadway improvements are not included in this update. It is expected that
signalized and unsignalized intersections within the study area would operate at an adequate level
of service, as presented in the previous traffic impact analysis report.

The updated trip generation results can be explained by the fact that both land uses are closely related and
their trip generation rates are very similar. In this particular case, a negligible decrease on both peak
periods and a minor increase in the weekday (24 hour) trips does not warrant a more in-depth analysis.
The recommendations made in the previous traffic analysis report should be adequate to handle the
projected traffic generated by the proposed Harrison Heights development.

Further changes to the proposed site plan may require an update of this analysis.
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Harrison Heights Traffic Study

- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report documents the findings of the traffic impact analysis conducted for the
Harrison Heights Planned Unit Development. The development is located on the
southeast corner of Harrison Street and Gertrude Street intersection in La Vista,
Nebraska.

The developer, Empire Group, intends to develop two retail pads, a senior adult
housing building, and an assisted living building on an approximately 12-acre site.
The development will be developed in a single phase with an anticipated completion
and full occupancy in 2011.

The traffic analysis, which includes anticipated trips generated by the Harrison
Heights development, indicates the development will increase the traffic volume on
Harrison Street by approximately 1,300 daily trips during an average weekday. This
translates into approximately 95 additional trips during the weekday AM peak and
75 additional trips during the weekday PM peak.

Capacity and Level of Service (LOS) analysis, conducted for the study area
intersections, shows that intersections along Harrison Street and Gertrude Street
experience minor impacts in traffic operations as a result of the new trips generated
by Harrison Heights. Existing intersections, with current geometric characteristics,
have sufficient capacity to maintain an adequate LOS. Existing signalized
intersections at 72™ and 78" and Harrison Street will require an adjustment on
signal timings to account for normal traffic growth on Harrison Street and new
Harrison Heights traffic.

Further improvements are not recommended at this time. As the analysis shows,
the intersections will operate adequately with the added Harrison Heights traffic
volumes.







Harrison Heights Traffic Study

1.2 Data Gathering

The data collection effort is summarized as follows:

Propose site development plan.

Intersection traffic turning movement counts taken in March 2009 by E&A
Consulting Group at Harrison Street and 78", Gertrude, 74", and 72" Street,
and Gertrude and 74" Street. The traffic counts were conducted under
normal traffic conditions during the AM (7:00 —9:00) and the PM (4:00 - 6:00)
peak periods of traffic flow.

MAPA average daily traffic (ADT) traffic projections for year 2035.

Site generated trips — Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip
Generation Manual, 8™ Edition, 2008

Signal Warrant Analysis — Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices
(MUTCD) 2003.

1.3 Study Methodology

To evaluate the potential impacts of the proposed development, the following tasks
were accomplished:

Field inspection to observe the current lane configuration and geometry.
Traffic volumes counts were conducted at the study area intersections.
Processing of data from proposed site development plan.

Compounded growth factor to estimate 2011 background traffic to be
estimated from MAPA 2035 projection.

Estimation of site generated traffic, distribution and assignment.

Generation of total traffic volumes (site plus background) for 2011.

Analysis of 2009 and 2011 intersection capacity to handle existing and future
traffic using Synchro Version 7 and SimTraffic Software.

Evaluation of traffic signals warrants for the unsignalized intersections of
Gertrude and 74™ Street on Harrison Street.

Evaluation of intersection sight distance for the proposed access driveway on
Harrison Street.

Evaluation of right-turn deceleration lane requirements at Gertrude Street,
74" Street and proposed access driveway on Harrison Street.

Queue analysis, and development of recommendations for roadway and
traffic control improvements.




Harrison Heights Traffic Study

2- PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Harrison Heights is a 12-acre development planned for the southeast corner of the
Harrison and Gertrude Street intersection. The development is abutted by Harrison
Street on the north and Gertrude Street on the west and south.

The proposed Harrison Heights will be developed in one phase and includes two
retail pads, a senior adult housing building, and an assisted living building.

The retail component includes two buildings of 10,000 and 8,000 square feet served
by one proposed access driveway on Harrison Street at approximately 240 feet east
of Gertrude Street, and one access driveway on Gertrude Street at existing
intersection with Emiline Street.

The senior adult housing building includes 106 attached dwelling units with one
proposed shared access on Harrison Street and one proposed access driveway on
Gertrude Street at existing intersection with 75 Avenue.

The assisted living building will have a total of 48 beds, 34 beds in the assisted
living section and 14 beds in the dementia section. This land use will be served by
three access driveways, one proposed share access on Harrison Street and two
proposed driveways on Gertrude Street.

Access to the development will be provided on Harrison Street at two proposed
limited access driveways and four additional access driveways on Gertrude Street.
The proposed shared access driveway on Harrison Street is to be located at
approximately 860 feet east of the intersection of Harrison and Gertrude Street.
This access driveway will be a limited right-in right-out only access driveway. An
additional access driveway is proposed on Harrison Street at approximately 240
feet east of Gertrude Street. This driveway will also be a limited right-in right-out
only access.

The proposed site plan is shown in Figure 2.







Harrison Heights Traffic Study

3- STUDY AREA EXISTING CONDITIONS

3.1 Study Area

The study area, as presented in Figure 1, encompasses the region spanning from
78! Street east to 72" Street along Harrison Street and from Harrison Street east
to 74" Street on Gertrude Street.

3.2 Existing Street Network
Existing roadway network includes the following roads:

Harrison Street is a principal urban arterial running east-west with a ported speed
limit of 45 mph within the study area. It is a four-lane divided roadway with raised
median and provision for left-turn lanes. This street will provide direct access to the
development at two proposed limited access driveways (right-in right-out only)
located approximately at 240 and 860 feet east of Gertrude Street.

The primary intersection along Harrison Street is located at 72" Street, which is
currently signalized. Also, 78" Street is a signalized intersection on Harrison Street.

Gertrude Street is a local road with a speed limit of 25 mph within the study area. It
is a normal crowned two-lane facility. This street will provide direct access to the
proposed development at six proposed access driveways. Within the study area,
Gertrude Street runs from Harrison Street east to 174" Street.

72™ Street is a principal urban arterial running south-north through the central
portion of the metropolitan area with a posted speed limit of 40 mph. Within the
study area, 72" Street is a four-lane divided facility with raised median and
provision for leftturn lanes. This road will not provide direct access to the
development.

74 Street is a local road with a speed limit of 25 mph within the study area. ltis a
normal crowned two-lane facility. This street will not provide direct access to the
development.

78t Street is a collector road with a speed limit of 35 mph within the study area. It is

a normal crowned two-lane facility. It is signalized at its intersection with Harrison
Street. This street will not provide direct access to the proposed development.

Existing lane configurations are presented in Figure 3.

9
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Harrison Heights Traffic Study

4 - Existing and Background Traffic Volumes
4.1 Existing Traffic Volumes

Intersection traffic turning movement counts were taken in March 2009 by E&A
Consulting Group at Harrison Street and 72", 74", Gertrude, and 78" Street. Also,
traffic counts were taken at 74" and Gertrude Street. The traffic counts were
conducted under normal traffic conditions during the AM (7:00 —-9:00) and the PM
(4:00 - 6:00) peak periods of traffic flow. :

From the traffic counts, it has been determined that the peak hour volume occurs
during the 7:15 to 8:15 AM period and the 4:45 to 5:45 PM period. Figure 4
presents the existing traffic volumes for the AM and the PM peak hour.

4.2 Backgroun'd Traffic Volumes

Background traffic accounts for the traffic volumes that will be on the roadway
network without the presence of the proposed development. Estimates of non-site
traffic are necessary for analysis of the 2011 total traffic scenario.

The background traffic was estimated based on projections of existing traffic along
Harrison, 72" and 78" Street. An overall 2.5% growth factor was developed from
the 2035 average daily traffic data provided by MAPA. This factor was applied to
existing traffic volumes within the study area.

Background traffic volumes were developed for year 2011 and are presented in
Figure 5.
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Harrison Heights Traffic Study

5 - PROJECTED TRAFFIC

Projected total traffic includes the proposed development generated traffic volumes.
The site traffic is made of three components: trip generation, trip distribution and
traffic assignment.

5.1 Site Trip Generation

In order to estimate the amount of traffic to be generated by the proposed
development, the ITE Trip Generation Handbook 8™ Edition equations and rates
were used. This source is the industry standard for estimating traffic generation
characteristics for various development types. Trip generation estimate for the
project is shown in Table 1.

Table 1. Trip Generation

ITE AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
LAND USE Name Intensity Unit | Rate ADT JRate N OUT TotalJRate IN OUT Total
252  SeniorAdult Housing - Atached 108 DU. | 348 383 | 043 5 ] 14 016 10 7 17
254 Assisted Living 48 Bed | 266 128 } 0.14 4 2 7 1622 6 ] 11
814  Specially Retail Center* 8,000 SF 4432 355 1434 2 14 3B 1271 10 12 22
814  Specially Retall Center* 10000 8F 4432 443 1386 24 15 40 1211 12 15 27
Total 1,294 55 40 95 36 40 76
Directional Distribution
AM. P.M.
ITE LAND USE N OUT IN  OuT
Senior Adult Housing - Attached  36% 64% 60% 40%
Assisted Living - 65% 5% 44% 56%
Specially Retail Center 61% 39% 44% 56%
D.U. = Dwelling Unit

8.F.= Square Feet Gross FloorLeasable Area
* Specially Retail Center AM Peak Hour Rate was calculated based on the AM Peak Hour Rate ofthe ITE Land Use 820 - Shopping Center
Trip generation rates are based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers, "Trip Generation”, 8th Edition

5.2 Site Trip Distribution and Assignment
The trips generated by Harrison Heights were distributed based upon existing and
projected traffic patterns and engineering judgment. The enter/exit distribution was

obtained from the ITE Trip Generation Handbook for the AM and PM peaks.

Once the approach and departure directions are estimated, the trips are assigned to
the street network. Figure 6 displays the general distribution of the site trips. The

"
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assignment of the trips generated by Harrison Heights to the study area traffic
network during the AM and PM peak hours is presented in Figure 7.

Figure 6. Trip Distribution
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5.3 Total Traffic

The project generated traffic is combined with the background traffic to produce the
expected total traffic volumes for the horizon year. Total traffic for the AM and PM
peaks was calculated for year 2011. The total volumes were adjusted and plotted
on a study area roadmap to ensure reasonableness and logic. Figure 8 presents
the 2011 total traffic volumes.
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6 - TRAFFIC ANALYSIS
6.1 Capacity and Level of Service Description

Capacity analysis methodology is based on the concepts and procedures of the
2000 Highway Capacity Manual (HCM). The primary result of capacity analysis is
the assignment of Level of Service (LOS) to traffic facilities. The concept of LOS is
defined as a qualitative measure describing the operational conditions within the
traffic stream and their perception by motorists and/or passengers. Six levels of
service are defined for signalized intersections. They are given letter designations
from A to F, with LOS A representing the best operating conditions and LOS F the
worst.

Levels of service for all movements at signalized and unsignalized intersections
were determined using Synchro 7.0, a traffic analysis package that implements the
methods of the 2000 HCM and is accepted by the industry. The HCM LOS reports
on the average delay experienced by motorists. Table 2 summarizes the LOS

criteria for HCM analysis.

LOS Criteria for HCM Analysis.

Control Delay | Control Delay
Signalized Unsignalized
Intersection Intersection
(seconds) (seconds)

Table 2.

Traffic Flow Characteristics

<10 <10 Free flow, insignificant delays.

10.1-20 10.1-15 Stable operation, minimal delays.

20.1-35 16.1-25 Stable operation, acceptable delays.

35.1- 65’ 25.1-35 Restricted flow, regular delays.

Maximum capacity, extended delays. Volumes at or

55.1 - 80 35.1-50 near capacity. Long queues form upstream from

intersection.

Forced flow, excessive delays. Represents jammed

>80 >50 conditions. Intersection operates below capacity with
low volumes. Queues may block upstream

intersections.

In most urban areas, overall LOS ratings of A to D are typically considered
acceptable for signalized intersections during the peak hour of traffic. For this
study, LOS D for the overall intersection was used as the minimum standard.
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6.2 Signal Warrant Assessment

Signal warrants were examined at the study area unsignalized intersections on
Harrison Street based on the 2003 Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
(MUTCD). Typically, traffic signalization is warranted based on a complete review
of traffic volume information including pedestrians, crash experience, and traffic
progression. The preliminary need for signalization was evaluated based on the
peak hour volume warrant (Warrant 3). The peak hour signal warrant is intended
for use at a location where traffic conditions are such that for a minimum of one (1)
hour of an average day, the minor-street traffic suffers undue delay when entering
or crossing the major street.

The MUTCD provides guidance as to how right-turn volumes should be utilized in
the analysis. The degree of conflict that minor street right-turn traffic has on major
street traffic should be considered in the warrant evaluation. Based on engineering
judgment, 100% of the northbound right turns at Gertrude Street and 74" Street
were included in the warrant analysis due to the impact on the eastbound traffic.

The signal warrant analysis is shown in the Appendix. Following is the summary of
the warrants assessment:

e Harrison Street and 74" Street
This intersection does not meet the MUTCD peak hour warrant.
AM Peak — 1,299 vph v/s 73 vph
PM Peak — 1,617 vph v/s 65 vph

e Harrison Street and Gertrude Street
This intersection does not meet the MUTCD peak hour warrant.
AM Peak — 1,272 vph v/s 41 vph
PM Peak — 1,556 vph v/s 35 vph

6.3 Existing Traffic Capacity and LOS Analysis - 2009

AM and PM weekday peak traffic analysis of existing traffic conditions was
performed for the following intersections:

Harrison Street and 72™ Street
Harrison Street and 74™ Street
Harrison Street and Gertrude Street
Harrison Street and 78" Street
74" Street and Gertrude Street

¢
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Signalized intersection of Harrison Street and 72" Street is operating at LOS B
during the AM peak and at LOS C during the PM peak hour. Intersection signal
delay of 18.7 seconds is observed during the AM peak with a maximum v/c ratio of
0.80. 21.8 seconds of intersection delay is observed during the PM peak with a
maximum v/c ratio of 1.02.

Unsignalized intersection of Harrison Street and 74" Street is currently operating at
LOS C on its critical southbound approach during the AM peak and at LOS D on the
same approach during the PM peak hour.

Unsignalized intersection of Harrison Street and Gertrude Street is currently
operating at LOS C on its critical northbound approach on both AM and PM peaks.

Signalized intersection of Harrison Street and 78" Street is operating at LOS A
during both the AM and PM peak hours. Intersection signal delay of 6.0 seconds is
observed during the AM peak with a maximum v/c ratio of 0.45. 6.5 seconds of
intersection delay is observed during the PM peak with a maximum v/c ratio of 0.48.

Unsignalized intersection of Gertrude Street and 74" Street is currently operating at
LOS A on its eastbound approach on both AM and PM peaks.

Summary LOS output reports of the analysis are included in the appendix.
6.4 Total Traffic Capacity and LOS Analysis - 2011

The analysis of the transportation impacts of the site on the surrounding roadway
network is based on the distribution of the site generated traffic onto the roadway
network as previously discussed. The procedure involved traffic intersection
capacity analysis for all intersections directly impacted by the proposed
development. This analysis was performed for the future buildout conditions
assumed to be 2011 for the AM and PM peak hours. The analysis was performed
for the same intersections included above, along with the access driveways on
Gertrude and Harrison Street.

The following assumptions were made regarding the level of improvements and
intersection operations for the buildout analysis:

o Two unsignalized right-in right-out only access driveways at Harrison Street.
« A 90 second cycle length was used at the 72" and 78" Street signalized
intersections.

Signalized intersection of Harrison Street and 72" Street would operate at LOS C
during both the AM and the PM peak hours. Intersection signal delay of 20.5

:
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seconds is observed during the AM peak with a maximum v/c ratio of 0.82. 28.1
seconds of intersection delay is observed during the PM peak with a maximum v/c
ratio of 1.34.

Unsignalized intersection of Harrison Street and 74™ Street would operate at LOS C
on its critical southbound approach during the AM peak and at LOS E on the same
approach during the PM peak hour.

Proposed unsignalized right-in right-out only access driveways on Harrison Street
would operate at LOS B on their northbound approach during both AM and PM
peaks.

Unsignalized intersection of Harrison Street and Gertrude Street would operate at
LOS C on its northbound approach on both AM and PM peaks.

Signalized intersection of Harrison Street and 78" Street would operate at LOS A
during both the AM and PM peak hours. Intersection signal delay of 6.1 seconds is
observed during the AM peak with a maximum v/c ratio of 0.46. 6.4 seconds of
intersection delay is observed during the PM peak with a maximum v/c ratio of 0.48.

Unsignalized intersection of Gertrude Street and 74" Street would operate at LOS A
on its eastbound approach on both AM and PM peaks.

All of the unsignalized access driveways on Gertrude Street would operate at LOS
A on their critical approaches during both the AM and PM peak hours. This is due
to the projected low traffic volume entering and/or existing Harrison Heights during
the peak hours, as well as the existing light traffic volumes on Gertrude Street.

Summary LOS odtput reports of the analysis are included in the appendix.

6.5 Queue Length Analysis

A queue analysis was performed for 2011 total traffic scenario. Synchro software
was used to determine the expected vehicle queue lengths. The purpose for this
analysis is to determine if new generated trips create situations were left turning
vehicle queue up and block through traffic or if through lanes queues block entrance
to the left-turn storage bay for given signal-operating parameters. The queue
lengths are for a given cycle with 50" and 95" percentile traffic that follows a normal
distribution. The 95 percentile shows the five highest representative volumes of
one hundred cycles and can be considered to be the maximum queue length that
will be experienced at the intersection. The 50" percentile shows the maximum
queue for a typical cycle.

:
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A queue length is used to determine if the reported queue lengths extended out of
the existing turning bays and back through traffic or upstream intersections.
Normally, it is sufficient to store a single cycle of queues, since through and left
traffic will move at different times during the cycle and enough storage should be
provided so the two movements do not block each other from using their green time
effectively.

The main result of the queuing analysis and the 95% percentile cycle is the
following:

o At the intersection of 72™ Street and Harrison Street the eastbound left-turn
movement queues are expected to be close to 305 feet during the AM peak and
to 350 feet during the PM peak under the 201 1 total traffic scenario. Currently,
2009 traffic volumes' estimated queues are close to 286 feet during the A.M.
peak and to 349 feet during the P.M. peak. These queues, existing 2009 and
future 2011, may block the through eastbound movement. Existing storage bay
for this movement includes a single left-turn lane with approximately 200 feet of
storage length. This problem may be mitigated to some extent by increasing
left-turn lane storage length. However, site constraints may limit the addition of
more storage length to this movement.

¢ Additional queue issues were not identified at this time. Existing roadway
infrastructure should be able to support normal traffic growth and additional
traffic generated by Harrison Heights.

6.6 Intersection Sight Distance at Proposed Access on Harrison Street

Each proposed access intersection has the potential for different types of vehicular
conflicts. The possibility of these conflicts actually occurring can be greatly reduced
through the provision of proper sight distances and appropriate traffic controls.

An intersection sight distance analysis was conducted at the proposed site access
drivewayl/intersection on Harrison Street. A review of the analysis for the
intersection is provided below.

Harrison Street and Proposed Right-In Right-Out Only Access Driveways

The proposed standard intersection geometry provides for adequate operations
for both east.and northbound right-turn movements. An intersection sight
distance of 530 feet looking west of the proposed access driveways is achieved
without any obstacles. These intersections should operate adequately.

A sight distance figure is presented in the Appendix.
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6.7 Right Turn Deceleration Lanes along Harrison Street -

An analysis of the right-turn deceleration lane requirements along Harrison Street
was undertaken at the following intersections: Gertrude Street, 74" Street and
proposed limited access driveways.

In order to determine the need of a deceleration lane at each of these intersections,
the expected right-turn volume and Harrison Street eastbound volume at each
intersection was used.

e Harrison Street and Gertrude Street
AM Peak — 680 vph v/s 12 vph
PM Peak — 750 vph v/s 34 vph

e Harrison Street and 74" Street
AM Peak — 710 vph v/s 11 vph
PM Peak — 725 vph v/s 32 vph

e Harrison Street and Proposed Access Driveway 1
AM Peak — 685 vph v/s 3 vph
PM Peak — 731 vph v/s 5 vph

e Harrison Street and Proposed Access Driveway 2
AM Peak — 679 vph v/s 11 vph
PM Peak — 721 vph v/s 5 vph

Based upon the results, none of the analyzed intersections warrant a right-turn
deceleration lane. Full analysis results are presented in the Appendix.

Figure 9 presents the recommended lane configurations and traffic control.
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7 — FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of this traffic study was to determine the anticipated traffic operations
at the intersections in the study area and to identify the roadway infrastructure
necessary to support the development of Harrison Heights. Based on the results of
this analysis, the following summarizes the key findings and recommendations of
this study.

Harrison Heights is a 12-acre planned unit development, which is projected to
generate approximately 1,300 vehicle trips per day with a total of 95 vehicle trips
during the weekday AM peak period and 76 vehicle trips during the PM peak
period.

Signal warrant analysis performed at unsignalized Gertrude, 74" and proposed
access driveways intersections along Harrison Street showed that none of the
intersections warranted signalization upon development of Harrison Heights.

Right-turn deceleration lane warrants were evaluated at Gertrude, 74" and.
proposed access driveways on Harrison Street. The evaluation demonstrated
that none of the intersections warranted a right-turn deceleration lane.

Capacity and LOS analysis conducted for the study area intersections showed
that intersections along Harrison Street and Gertrude Street experience minor
impacts in traffic operations as a result of the new trips generated by Harrison
Heights.

Existing signalized intersections have sufficient capacity to maintain a LOS C or
better upon the build-out of the proposed development.

Existing and proposed unsignalized intersections would operate satisfactorily at
LOS C or better on their critical approaches, with the only exception of the PM
peak southbound approach on 74" Street. This approach is estimated to
operate at LOS E. However, itis not unusual for unsignalized side street
movements to operate adequately at LOS E during peak periods under normal
traffic conditions.

A queue length analysis was performed at the two signalized intersections on
Harrison Street at 72™ and 78" Street. There are no significant aueues on this
roadway system. The only exception is at the intersection of 72" Street, where
at present, the eastbound left-turn movement queues extend beyond the existing
turning bay during both AM and PM peak periods. This situation will likely be
observed under the 2011 traffic volumes scenario. This problem may be
mitigated to some extent by increasing the left-turn lane storage length.
However, site constraints may limit the addition of adequate storage length to
this movement. Yet, based on a review of the general operation of this
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intersection, this situation should not be a significant problem since the
eastbound-through traffic volume at this intersection is light (196 vph in 2011),
with an estimated queue length of 114 feet. Therefore, even though the left-
turning traffic extends beyond the storage bay;, it should not block the eastbound
through traffic in a way that negatively affects the general operation of the
intersection.

It is recommended that upon build-out of Harrison Heights, signal timings at 72M
and 78" Street be adjusted taking into account normal traffic growth on Harrison
Street and added Harrison Heights traffic. This measure will help to improve
traffic operations at these intersections. ’

Proposed limited access driveways on Harrison Street should operate
satisfactorily- with proposed lane configuration and stop control on the
northbound approach. Sight distance requirements were also met.

The existing infrastructure and proposed lane configurations and traffic control at
the development access driveways will provide for adequate traffic operations at
all of the study intersections.

:




7101 South 75™ Street
La Vista, Nebraska 68128
anelig, 2000 ® ) EGEIVE

Marcus Baker

La Vista Planning Commission
8116 Park View Blvd. B
La Vista, NE 68128 y

JUN 17 2009

Dear Sir,

Thank you for listening to our concerns over the rezoning of the property from 74™ to 77" Street between Gertrude and
Harrison Streets. As homeowners in the Crestview Heights neighborhood we appreciate you addressing our concerns to
the best of your ability. We realize that we have lost our “bit of the country”, but want to make sure that our neighborhood

remains safe and quiet, and maintains its small town appeal.

Our concerns include the following:

1.

Reliability and Credibility of Developers:

One of the primary concerns is that the developers misrepresented their intention for the land. The Planning
Commission as well as many neighbors fully supported the idea of an ASSISTED LIVING facility as not only
would it supply @ much needed service for the aging population, it would also be a nice asset to maintain a quiet
neighborhood. The concern now: if the Planning Commission and City Council approve the zoning to include
multiple units for those 55 and up, will the developers again change their minds to create multiple family units (i.e.
apartments) based on low income? Has there been a study to justify this type of facility? How will the added
influx of population density affect the quiet atmosphere of our neighborhood? How will so many low income
housing units affect a home owner's resale value? How many neighbors will overlook this market and move
anyway? The Developer's plans have far too many unanswered questions for home owners and the city to

consider.

Businesses in a Residential Neighborhood:

Aside from the misrepresentation of the proposed housing units, the Developers want to place three commercial
buildings within our residential area. Numerous empty commercial buildings exist on 84" Street as well as
unoccupied bays in the strip mall on the corner of 72™ and Harrison. Numerous vacant bays exist in the strip
malls on 72™ Street in Ralston as well as Papillion. The small strip mall containing a restaurant on 79" and
Harrison has changed owners numerous times due to lack of business.

The Developers do not have any contracts or definite plans for the three commercial buildings they propose to
construct. They have not even done a study of the area to determine if certain businesses would be successful
and therefore want to rent or purchase trieir buildings. They feel that “If they build it, businesses will come,” when
this has clearly not been the case for others in the area. These continued vacancies deter new businesses as
they fear that the location is not lucrative. They also deter prospective residents who fear an objectionable
business might move in. As vacant buildings begin fo deteriorate, they deem the area as undesirable to live due
to the aesthetic value and fear of crime infiltrating these run down areas. The Developers need to present a
concrete, well thought out plan before they request the area to be rezoned for commercial use.

Problems of Increasing Population Density:

a. Crime Rate:
The Developers also requested the agricultural land be rezoned as a High Density Residential District.
Regardless of whether the residential properties are designated for individuals age 55 and above or for family
units, both concern us as home owners. Next to this property, there are presently 154 Crestview Village
Townhomes which are based on income. According to the following website: http://www.hud.gov/apps/section8/
there are six other properties in Sarpy County that are based on income through HUD as well. Four of the six are
housing for the elderly. Despite this, looking at the Crime Reports website, hitp://crimereports.com/map/ , all but
our location have a high amount of various crimes ranging from assaults, robbery, domestic violence, etc. We are




concerned that by adding an additional 158 living units (1 & 2 bedroom apartments), this density may change our
quiet neighborhood so that its crime rate is similar to the other six similar properties.

b. Power Outages
The increase in population density brings about other concerns as well. Our area presently experiences
numerous power outages. Although these might be expected during the summer months or during peak times,
these outages.occur year round during various times of the day and night. If the land were rezoned as the
Developers hope it will, this would dramatically increase the electrical feed to include 158 additional livings units
and three business buildings. This would further tax the existing electrical facility which is clearly inadequate for

the current load.

¢. Parking:
The Developers obviously have an ill conceived understanding about the increase in population density's affect
on parking. Rather than including additional parking for their residents, they took it away. By providing more
green space they felt they were going to ease the home owners concern about losing the bean field as well as
additional flooding that will result due to water running off the new acres of concrete. Unfortunately, rather than

simply solving that problem, they created a new one: inadequate parking

If each one bedroom apartment contained only one tenant and each two bedroom, two tenants, they would
require 239 stalls/garages. From the information presented, they are providing only 233 spots. The reasoning
was based on the misconception that few people over 55 actually drive and therefore not everyone would need a
parking spot or garage! Unfortunately their misguided conclusion does not take into account that two people may
be living in a 1-bedroom apartment and EACH may have a car to drive, nor does it address parking needed for
visitors.

Overflow parking would be forced onto the narrow street of Gertrude. This then narrows the traffic to one lane.
This also forces the residents of the housing complex to park on side streets in front of the already crowded
residential homes; thereby, eliminating the homeowners’ parking spaces.

Another concern is the road conditions during the winter months. Run-off from the higher elevations flows down
hill to the intersections of Gertrude and 75" and 74™ Streets where it refreezes. Motorists headed downhill (east)
frequently fail to slow to safe enough speeds to navigate the turns successfully and often either end up in
driveways or upon curbs. With parking forced onto Gertrude, this causes more concerns with accidents

d. Traffic Flow:
Aside from parking concerns, the increase in the residential density by 154-308 individuals, and the staff from the
~ three businesses will greatly increase the flow of traffic in our quiet neighborhood. Currently there are plans to
have only one exit from the entire development onto the main road, Harrison Street, with four exits onto Gertrude,
a residential street. This street, as mentioned previously, is narrow and with the overflow parking taking up half
the road, it narrows to one lane. This would no doubt divert traffic onto the side streets winding dangerously
through residential neighborhoods. With the many children in the town homes and residential neighborhoods, this
causes much alarm especially during the evening hours when running children are difficult to see. Weekly, as we
are driving through the neighborhood, at least one child darts out into oncoming traffic. This problem will only
increase as the population of our neighborhood doubles and so does the traffic.

The credibility of these developers is questionable and the future of our neighborhood due to adding businesses and
increased population presents numerous concerns. Hopefully the traffic study as well as information you requested from
the developers will aliow you to make the best decision for our small neighborhood. If our quiet, safe, and picturesque
neighborhood no longer exists, then we, like a few other neighbors, will choose a new one that does.

Sincerely,

Mary Jillson and James Heesacker




7105 South 75 Street
La Vista, NE 68128
June 7, 2009

Marcus Baker

La Vista Planning Commission
8116 Park View Blvd.

La Vista, NE 68128

Dear Sir:

Thank you for your time and patience at the Planning Commission meeting Thursday,
May 21. As homeowners in the Crestview Heights neighborhood, we appreciate your
efforts as you plan the future of our neighborhood and of La Vista. As ’'m sure you
realize from the meeting, the residents of our ne1ghborhood have a number of concerns
regarding the development of the property from 74% 10 77" between Gertrude and
Harrison Streets.

Our neighborhood now is primarily single-family housing along with 154 Crestview
Village Townhomes managed by the Sisters of Mercy. The addition of 158 apartments in
the same general area more than doubles the number of apartment units within a few
square blocks of 74™ and Gertrude, thus tremendously increasing the population density
in the nelghborhood . A o o

Trafﬁc 1s already a problem in our nelghborhood especlally near the comer of 74th and
Gertrude Gertrude Street between 74" and 7 5™ js often reduced to a single lane of trafﬁc
since, resulents of the townhomes regularly park along Gertrude Street.. This. creates not -
only a traffic concern but also a safety issue as numerous children cross the street at that
intersection as well as ride their bicycles and mini-bikes in the street. Children whose
parents park along Gertrude Street run across the street to their townhomes without
looking for on-coming traffic. The addition of 158 apartments would increase these
traffic concerns.

Related to this is the matter of power usage. We frequently experience power outages.
As these nught be expected during the summer months and during peak times, these
outages, in fact, occur year round and in what would appear to be off-peak hours. The
addition of 158 units would substantially add to the power usage in the area and, we
suspect, contribute to the outage problem.

The addition of a commereial development on the west end of the property is another
concern. There are numerous empty commercial buildings on 84" Street as well as at
Jeast two unoccupied bays in the strip mall on the cotnet of 72" and Harrison. The
commercial developer indicated that he hoped to use the commerc1al space for a day care
center, a vetennary clinic, and a hair salon, The area already has a day care center. on 74ﬂl
and Gertrude, a major veterinary clinic on 78" and Harrison, and a hair salon on 72" and
Harrison. We doubt that the neighborhood could support two of each of these businesses.
The result could easily be even more unoccupied buildings in La Vista.




We also have concerns regarding the reliability and credibility of the developers. The
lack of a market study of the businesses currently in the neighborhood prior to the
development of an additional commercial facility causes some alarm as do the
developers® hiring decisions. The grading company seems to have disregarded the Storm
Water Pollution Protection Plan that it filed. As the graders cleared and leveled the
propetty, they scooped and loaded dirt in winds in excess of 45 m.p.h,, creating a virtual
dust storm in the neighborhood. In addition, they used a dry-sweep kick-broom to sweep
the streets in violation of the Best Management Practices dictated by the conditions of the
permit. This continued even after a complaint was filed. We are concerned that the
developers will continue to hire contractors with the same lack of integrity as the grading

company.

Even more disconcerting is the fact that the developer of what was supposed to be an
assisted living facility appears to have misled us. The original proposal states that the
developer requests to “subdivide Lots 13 and 14 in Crestview Heights into 5 lots for the
development of elderly/retirement housing, an assisted living facility, and three
commercial uses as a Planned Unit Development.” The developers appear to have taken it
upon themselves to substitute the word or for the word and in the proposal.

We received notification from the Planning Commission indicating a public hearing for
Harrison Heights elderly housing and assisted living, plus commercial retail space.
Accompanying the notification was a letter from the developers inviting us to attend an
open house which would provide information regarding the subdivision of the property
into a commercial building plus a complex with 110 senior independent living units and a
complex with 48 senior independent living units. (Unfortunately, our neighbors told us
that their letter arrived the day after the developers’ meeting; another neighbor never
received a letter.) As the Planning Commission indicated, the original plan consisting of
a 48 unit assisted living complex would supplement the Granville Assisted Living
Facility which is currently the only assisted living facility in La Vista. The Granville
units do not have kitchens, have wheel-chair accessible doors and bathrooms, shower
facilities that accommodate those needing assistance, and have full-time medical
assistants on duty. At the meeting developers told us that the units were not assisted
living, a fact that was evident when looking at the renderings of the interior of the
apartments which presented the typical one or two bedroom units. The developers have
demonstrated a lack of honesty, forthrightness, and transparency regarding the proposed
project. We are concerned that this will continue in future dealings with the developers as
they proceed with the project.

The Granville Assisted Living Facility, like other assisted living facilities, has very few
or no residents who drive. (The Granville facility currently has no one driving.) An
independent living complex—as the name suggests—would have residents who are
“independent and, therefore, still driving. An assisted living facility would add very little
traffic to the neighborhood whereas the independent living complexes would add
considerable traffic to an area that already has traffic issues as noted previously.




We urge you to consider our neighborhood of Crestview Heights as you make your
decisions regarding the rezoning of this property and the proposal of the developers. We
are an established neighborhood of modest income residents who wete told by real estate
agents that the property in question could never be sold as it was part of the MUD
pumping facility. Many of us bought our homes with that information in the forefront of
our decision, thinking that we would have green-space near us as a buffer and barrier to
the traffic noise on Harrison. We are now facing the possibility that our green-space will
be replaced with buildings, concrete, and traffic noise--not only from Hatrison Street but
now from Gertrude Street as well.

We understand that we have lost our green-space and that it cannot be replaced; however,
we ask you to consider the problems that would be created by the addition of 158
apartments in a neighborhood that is primarily single-family residential. With our
concerns in mind, we respectfully request that you consider rezoning the area as single-
family residential or at least insist that the developers adhere to their original proposal for
an assisted living facility.

4 \2&/@ )/ fteoiilong)

Jim and ie Saunders

Sincerely,
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Marcus Baker

From: Mark Smith [msmith7610@yahoo.com]
Sent:  Thursday, June 18, 2009 1:33 PM

To: Marcus Baker

Subject: 74th & Harrison Street Development

Marcus,

This e-mail is regarding the proposed plans for the property from 74th to 77th Street between
Gertrude and Harrison Street. | understand that the original intention was to construct an
Assisted Living Facility toward the east end. However, it has been brought to my attention that
the revised plan is to construct an Independent Living Facility based on income for those above
the age of 55. It was also explained that there will be a hearing tonight regarding the
development of this land.

Is what I've stated in the above paragraph accurate information?

I am unable to attend the hearing scheduled for tonight. Please accept this e-mail as my
concern for this development. | am in favor of the land being developed in the way it was
originally proposed (Assisted Living Facility) and am opposed to the revised proposal
(Independent Living Facility).

Sincerely,
Mark Smith
7610 Emiline St.

LaVista, NE 68128
402-321-5825

6/18/2009
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Brenda Gunn

From: Mary Alex

Sent:  Tuesday, July 14, 2009 4:03 PM

To: Brenda Gunn

Subject: FW: Rezoning of Crestview Heights Lots 13 & 14 and the Proposed Harrison Heights Development

From: Abraham, Quinn [mailto:Quinn.Abraham@Kenexa.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2009 2:23 PM

To: Brenda Carlisle; Mark Ellerbeck; Tony Gowan; Mayor; MCrawford@cityoflavista.org; Teri Quick; Kelly Sell;
Ron Sheehan; Alan Ronan

Ce: qa7691@aol.com

Subject: Rezoning of Crestview Heights Lots 13 & 14 and the Proposed Harrison Heights Development

Dear Mayor and Council,

I am a resident of La Vista living at 7605 Gertrude Street directly across from the proposed rezoning and
development. | want to express my concerns to the council and mayor regarding the rezoning of Crestview
Heights Lots 13 & 14 and the proposed Harrison Heights development. | have been a resident of La Vista for 16
years and have been pleased with the sense of community, level of service and responsive government we have
experienced over the years. The land directly across the street from my house has been zoned transitional
agricultural since we moved into our house in 1993. | knew that someday this would change, however | did not
count on it being zoned for high destiny residential and certainly did not think a portion of the land would be
zoned commercial. Needless to say | am opposed to the commercial zoning designation as it sits directly across
from my property. My issues with the high density residential senior living involves the height of the building,
building materials being used, and the landscaping, or lack thereof being proposed. Reading the report done by
the city planner | was very disappointed in the lack of concerns that he had regarding issues around the
commercial development, traffic, and look of the development. | realize it is a balancing act when looking at the
neighborhood vs. the developer but here it seemed he was very pro developer with little concern for the
neighborhood.

I did attend both planning commission meeting and expressed my concerns to them. Below | have listed
specifically what | told the planning board. The reason for the detailed e-mail is | will be unable to attend the

July 215 council meeting as | will be out of town.

1) The commercial development proposed directly across from ry property is not acceptable or
compatible with the residential nature of the neighborhood. Even though there is commercial close by
those areas are centered around major intersections where commercial development makes sense.
Those commercial areas are currently suffering from vacancies and it does not seem to make sense to
have more commercial space sitting empty in the area. |1 am also concerned that the rear of one of the
proposed commercial buildings sits only 120 feet from my front door and roughly 80 feet from my
property line. This is too close and would surely impact property values. From my front yard | will be
exposed to three commercial building and a large parking lot with lights which begs the question, would
you want this across the street from your house? I'm guessing the answer would be no, so why should
we in Crestview Heights suffer this fate. The developer is also proposing only the minimum of what La
Vista requires for landscaping. If the commercial zoning is to be successful the council should require
better screening from this area then just the minimum and a guarantee that all but a few of the mature
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trees be removed . These trees are our only buffer to the property and Harrison Street. This proposed
development does not fit into the neighborhood and | oppose any portion of the properiy being zoned
commercial,

2) The proposed three story senior living apartment building is not acceptable. In a neighborhood setting
these would tower over the neighborhood even with some of the building being below grade. These
buildings are too tall for the neighborhood and the rezoning to muliifamily should be contingent on the
building being no more than two stories. The developer will tell you, as he did at the planning board
meeting, that the building will be only 6 feet above grade. That is if you are looking at it straight on, not
from the side as will be the view from my property. 1 will have a full three story view which, according
to the developer, would be allowed under the current zoning code. The approval of the zoning needs to
be contingent on it being a max. of two stories. There is also a concern around how these buildings will
look and what materials will be used. The proposal shows almost all vinyl siding and little in
architectural features. There needs to be more brick and variances in the roof line etc. Apartmentsin
other areas of the city, such as the recently approved complex in Cimarron Woods had to have these
features, why not in Crestview Heights as well.

3) Trafficis also a concern, Harrison Street will only have one right in right out access point while there
will be four access points off of Gertrude. We were told traffic would not increase significantly but that
is hard to believe with the number of entrances/exits as well as the limited access to Harrison. A full
access intersection into this development is much more desirable then what is proposed. Some traffic

already speeds on Gertrude Street as there is nothing to slow them down between Harrison and 74t
street. Please consider increasing access off of Harrison Street and reducing the number off of Gertrude

Street.
Thank you for your time and 1 hope you consider these concerns when making your decision,

Sincerely,

Quinn Abraham
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